
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact:  Robyn Mclintock  

Governance Officer 
  Direct : 020-8132-1915 
Tuesday, 19th July, 2022 at 7.00 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Silver Street, 
Enfield, EN1 3XA 
 
 

 
 

 Ext:  1915 / 1558 
  
  
 E-mail:  Democracy@enfield.gov.uk 

             

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
MEMBERS 
Councillors : Sinan Boztas (Chair), Elif Erbil (Vice-Chair), Nawshad Ali, 
Gunes Akbulut, Kate Anolue, Lee Chamberlain, Peter Fallart, Ahmet Hasan, 
Mohammad Islam, Michael Rye OBE, Jim Steven and Doug Taylor 
 

 
N.B.  Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by 

contacting Democracy@enfield.gov.uk before 10am on the meeting date latest 
 

 
AGENDA – PART 1 

 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive any declarations of interest. 

 
3. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To receive and note the covering report of the Head of Planning.  

 
4. 22-00777FUL - 2A CONWAY GARDENS ENFIELD EN2 9AD  (Pages 5 - 

40) 
 
 RECOMMENDATION: 

1. That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT 
planning permission subject to conditions. 

2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated authority 
to agree the final wording of the conditions to cover the matters in the 
Recommendation section of this report. 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Democracy@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/
mailto:Democracy@enfield.gov.uk


WARD: Whitewebbs 
 

5. 22/01498/RE4 - ALMA ROAD OPEN SPACE ALMA ROAD ENFIELD EN3 
7RT  (Pages 41 - 70) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION: 

1. That in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning  
General Regulations1992, the Head of Development Management be 
authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to conditions. 

2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated authority 
to agree the final wording of the conditions to cover the matters in the 
Recommendation section of this report. 

  WARD: Brimsdown 
 

6. 22/01480/VAR - FIRS FARM PLAYING FIELDS, FIRS LANE, LONDON, 
N21 2PJ  (Pages 71 - 90) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION: That the Head of Development Management be 

authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to conditions. 
WARD: Highfield 
 

7. 21/03122/FUL - CAR PARK, CHAPEL STREET, ENFIELD, EN2 6QF  
(Pages 91 - 124) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION: 

1. That subject to the completion of a S106 to secure the matters covered in this 
report and to be appended to the decision notice, the Head of Development 
Management be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to conditions. 

2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated authority to 
agree the final wording of the conditions to cover the matters in the 
Recommendation section of this report. 

WARD: Town 
 

8. 21/01140/FUL - PUBLIC HOUSE, GREEN STREET, ENFIELD EN3 7SH  
(Pages 125 - 198) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION: 

1. That planning permission be REFUSED 
2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated authority to 

agree the final wording of the reasons for refusal as indicated in the 
Recommendation section of the report. 

WARD: Brimsdown 
 

9. FUTURE MEETING DATES   
 
 To note that the dates of future meetings are as follows:  

 
Tuesday 06 September 2022 *Provisional  
Tuesday 20 September 2022  
Tuesday 18 October 2022 
Tuesday 01 November 2022 * Provisional 



Tuesday 22 November 2022 
 
These meetings will commence at 7:00pm and will be held in the Council 
Chamber at the Civic Centre.  
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

London Borough of Enfield 
 
Committee:  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Meeting Date: 19th July 2022 
 
 

Subject:  Report of Head of Planning 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Susan Erbil 
Executive Director: Sarah Cary   
 
Key Decision: N/A 
 

 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. To advise members on process and update Members on the number of 
decisions made by the Council as local planning authority. 
. 

Pro
[...]
anted and 33 
refused. 
 

11. A Schedule of Decisions is available in the Members’ Library. 
 

Safeguarding Implications 
 
12. None 

 
Public Health Implications 
 
12. None 
 
Equalities Impact of the Proposal  
 
14.  None 

 
Environmental and Climate Change Considerations  
 
15.  None 
 
Risks that may arise if the proposed decision and related work is not taken 
 
16.   Not applicable 

 
Risks that may arise if the proposed decision is taken and actions that will 
be taken to manage these risks 
 
17.  Not applicable  
 
Financial Implications 
 
18.  None 

 
Legal Implications 
  
19.  None  

Page 2



 
Workforce Implications 
 
20.  None . 
 
Property Implications 
 
21. None  
 
Other Implications 

 
22.  None   
 
Options Considered 
 
23.  None 
 
Conclusions 
 
24. The conclusions reached having taken all of the above into account. 
 
 

Report Author: Andy Higham 
 Head of Development Management  
 Andy.higham@enfield.gov.uk 
 020 8132 0711 
 
Date of report: 07.07.2022 
 
Appendices 
 
None. 
 
Background Papers 
 
To be found on files indicated in Schedule. 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 

PLANNING COMMITTEE Date: 19 July 2022 

Report of 
Head of Planning 

- Vincent Lacovara

Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham   

David Gittens 

Fidel Miller 

Ward: 
Whitewebbs

Ref: 22/00777/FUL Category: Full Planning Application  

LOCATION: 2A Conway Gardens Enfield EN2 9AD 

PROPOSAL:  Redevelopment of site by the erection of 5, 2-storey dwelling houses, with associated 

car and cycle parking 

Applicant Name & Address: 

Clay Hill Limited 

Agent Name & Address: 

Mr Mark Pender 

PPM Planning Limited 

185 Casewick Road West Norwood London SE27 

0TA United Kingdom 

RECOMMENDATION: 

i) That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT planning permission
subject to conditions.

(ii) That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated authority to agree the final
wording of the c
[...]
70

All tree work is to be undertaken in accordance with British Standard
BS 3998:2010 Tree work - Recommendations.
All arising's are to be removed and the site is to be left as found.
Care is to be taken of the ground around retained trees to make sure
that it does not become compacted as a result of tree surgery
operations. No equipment or vehicles such as timber lorries, tractors,
excavators or cranes shall be parked or driven beneath the crowns of
any retained trees, to prevent subsequent compaction and root death.

1:100 @ A0

2a Conway Gardens,
Enfield,

EN2 9AD

Arjun Popat, Lanesra Clay Hill Ltd

Existing Site:
(Topo): Demolition: Proposed

site:

Replacement
Hard
surfacing:

A

Rev: Date: Notes:
A 30.06.22 Revised with latest layout

Replacement
Structures:

P
age 40



LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 

PLANNING COMMITTEE Date: 

Report of 

Head of Planning 
- Vincent Lacovara

Contact Officer: 

Andy Higham 
David Gittens 
Ishita Sheth  

Ward:   

Brimsdown 

Ref:   22/01498/RE4 Category: Full Application 

LOCATION:  Alma Road Open Space Alma Road Enfield EN3 7RT 

PROPOSAL:   Landscaping works using excavated soil from Durants Park wetlands including 
creation of 'mini-woodland' and swales. 

Applicant Name & Address: 

Ms. Jamie Kukadia 
Highway Services, B Block North 
Enfield Civic Centre 
Silver Street 
London 
EN1 3XA 

Agent Name & Address: 

Ms. Jamie Kukadia 
Highway Services, B Block North 
Enfield Civic Centre 
Silver Street 
London 
EN1 3XA 

RECOMMENDATION: 

1. That in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General
Regulations1992, the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT planning
permission subject to conditions.

2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated authority to agree the final
wording of the conditions to cover the matters in the Recommendation section of this report.

Page 41 Agenda Item 5



Ref: 22/01498/RE4 LOCATION: Alma Road Open Space, Alma Road, Enfield, EN3 7RT

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820

Scale 1:1250 North

Page 42



1. Note for Members 

1.1 The application is reported to the Planning Committee because the applicant for the 
development is the Council and in accordance with the scheme of delegation, such 
applications re required to be reported to Planning Committee for determination.   
 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The planning application seeks approval to the provision of a mini-woodland and dry 
wetland scrapes within an existing area of Open Space involving the reuse of 
excavated material from a nearby site. The works would include the following: 

 
 i) Transportation of approximately 1000m3 of soil from Durants Park  
  Wetlands; 

 ii) Landscaping of the soil to create shallow mounds (up to 1 – 1.25m high),  
  with a combined area of approximately 1300m²; 

 iii) Establishing Mini Woodlands on the mounds with local residents, groups  
  and schools; 

 iv) Creation of a series of shallow wetland scrapes that provide flood storage 
  for extreme rainfall events with a combined area of 820m². 

2.2 The scheme is considered acceptable for the following reasons:  
 
 i) It would provide wider benefits in regard to enhancements to the   
  environment through appropriate landscaping/provision of mini woodlands 
  and dry wetland scrapes and enhancement of biodiversity.  

 ii) It would continue to support the use of an existing area of open space for  
  recreational/leisure and educational purposes. 

 iii) It would mitigate in tackling flood risk to the area including the provision of 
  flood storage mitigation.  

 iv) It would not detract from residential amenity or highway safety.  

 v) It would not detract from the character and appearance of the locality. 

2.3 The development would be appropriate and considered acceptable when assessed 
against relevant National and Regio
[...]

and enhanced. Green infrastructure should be planned, designed and managed in 
an integrated way to achieve multiple benefits”. 

9.9 Policy G3 (Metropolitan Open Land) of the London Plan 2021 states that boroughs 
should work with partners to enhance the quality and range of uses of MOL. 

9.10 The proposal seeks to provide a mini woodland area as well as dry wetland scrapes 
and as such seeks improvements and enhancement of the existing public open 
space and the Metropolitan Open Land. The proposed development would also 
result in biodiversity gains. As such the proposal is in compliance with the 
aforementioned policies and Policies CP34 of the Core Strategy and DMD71 of the 
Development Management Document. 

 Metropolitan Open Land - Character, Landscape and Biodiversity 
 
9.11 The proposed works involve the creation of raised mounds within the central area 

of the existing Public Open Space by using the excavated soil from Durants Park 
wetlands scheme as well as dry wetland scrapes. The site is designated as 
Metropolitan Open Land and Local Open Space and thus has a sense of openness 
in its character. The physical alteration to the ground level would not detract from 
the open character of the designated metropolitan open land and in principle, are 
considered appropriate and would not detract from its chacter and appearance 
contrary to Policy G3 of the London Plan and DMD71 of the DMD. 

 
9.12    The proposed works would involve the planting of trees to create the mini-woodland. 

3 whips of native tree species are proposed to be planted per square metre. The 
details in respect of the proposed trees are listed as follows on the accompanying 
plans: 

 

 
 
9.13 Furthermore, the site would be excavated (to a maximum of some 0.5m) with 

modest land reformation changes necessary to create the wetlands. The proposed 
wetlands are proposed to be planted with perennial wild flower and slow growing 
grass mix The details of the grass mix is listed below
[...]
t assessment has been 
undertaken. Due to the nature of the proposal, it is considered the proposal would 
not disadvantage people who share one of the different nine protected 
characteristics as defined by the Equality Act 2010 compared to those who do not 
have those characteristics. 

12. Conclusion  

12.1 The proposed development results in the enhancement of the existing public open 
space by virtue of the provision of mini-woodland area. Together with the proposed 
dry wetland scrapes the proposal will also provide a rich biodiversity environment 
open to the local community. Furthermore, it will facilitate to reduce flood risk to 
downstream and surrounding residential areas. The physical ground works / re-
profling of land is considered to be acceptable within the context of the MOL and 
would not harm the open chacter of the local open space 

 
12.2 The proposal is therefore considered acceptable having regard to the development 

plan and subject to planning conditions. 
 

Page 55



P
age 56



P
age 57



P
age 58



P
age 59



P
age 60



P
age 61



 

P
age 62



P
age 63



P
age 64



P
age 65



P
age 66



P
age 67



P
age 68



P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 

PLANNING COMMITTEE Date: 19th July 2022 

Report of: 

Head of Planning 

- Vincent Lacovara

Contact Officer: 

Jennie Rebairo 
Gideon Whittingham 
Andy Higham 

Ward:  

Highfield 

Application Number:  22/01480/VAR Category: Change of Use 

LOCATION: Firs Farm Playing Fields, Firs Lane, London, N21 2PJ 

PROPOSAL:  Variation of Condition 2 of 21/02685/FUL to allow change of use of land to community 
use involving installation of temporary building to provide community facilities including cafe, meeting 
room, function room, office and storage, toilets together with indoor and outdoor seating. 

Applicant Name & Address: 
Mr Chris Ferrary 
Friends of Firs Farm (Charity) 
19 Vicars Moor Lane 
London  
N21 2QN 

Agent Name & Address: 
M
[...]
 flood storage area within public park land, excavation 
works to create wetland basins, flow control chamber to existing culvert, 
vehicular access ramp to east and landscaping – Permission Granted with 
Conditions 

 
6.3 15/04844/RE4 - Construction of watercourse through the wooded area to the 

south of the recently constructed wetlands area involving excavation works to 
create the new watercourse and retention of resultant spoil on site for 
landscaping surrounding areas (0.5 ha) – Permission Granted with Conditions 

 
6.4 21/02685/FUL - Change of use of land to community use involving installation 

of 6 temporary storage containers to provide community facilities including 
cafe, meeting room, function room, office and storage, toilets together with 
indoor and outdoor seating – Permission Granted with Conditions 

 
7.0 Consultation  

 
Public  
 

7.1 Consultation letters were sent to 151 neighbouring properties. No response 
received. 
 
External Consultees:  
 

7.2 Sport England:  
 

Having assessed the application for the variation of condition, Sport England 
notes that while the loss of the car park would in theory, have an impact on 
the usability of the playing field for sport as less users would be able to safely 
park on the site, it recognises in this instance, there are specific factors to 
take into consideration as follows: 
 
• It appears that car park has had barriers preventing vehicular access 
 for some time. 
• Sport England understands that the playing pitches on the playing 
 field have still been in use, albeit limited use, with players and officials 

Page 75



 parking on the adjacent highway. There does not appear to have 
 been significant issues caused with this arrangement.  
• The proposed facility is for an, albeit extensive, temporary period 
 which could be reviewed once the expiration of any permission 
 granted at which point the impact of any greater need/demand for the 
 playing field/pitches could be considered. 
•
[...]
s only land incapable of forming part of a 
playing pitch and does not:  

 
• reduce the size of any playing pitch  
• result in the inability to use any playing pitch (including the 

maintenance of adequate safety margins and run-off areas);  
• reduce the sporting capacity of the playing field to accommodate 

playing pitches or the capability to rotate or reposition playing pitches 
to maintain their quality;  

• result in the loss of other sporting provision or ancillary facilities on the 
site; or  

• prejudice the use of any remaining areas of playing field on the site.' 
(Exception 3) 

 
 Summary of Principle 
 
9.16 It is considered that the proposed use and location within the MOL, as 

temporary ancillary structures to the playing fields and wider community, are 
acceptable and in principle would not be inappropriate to the detriment of the 
open character of the MOL nor on the function and viability of the playing 
fields. 

 
Appearance 
 

9.17 The proposed structure with timber cladding and green walls appears as a 
small community building ancillary to the function and use of the playing 
fields.  The structure would be sited close to a line of mature trees which 
assist to providing an acceptable setting for the building.  Moreover, in views 
from Firs Lane and the playing fields, due to its timber clad form and use of 
green walls would sympathetically blend into its surroundings. Furthermore, 
the current proposal would represent a substantial upgrade over the 
conversion and appearance of the storage containers previously accepted.    

 
9.18 Consideration has been given to the size, siting and design of the structure 

and it is concluded to be sympathetic to the character and appearance of the 
surrounding area, maintaining the open appearance of the Firs Farm Playing 
Fields. It is therefore considered the proposed temporary structure would 

Page 82



have a negligible impact on the character of adjoining Metropolitan Open 
Land and Any
[...]
 would be made when a Liability Notice is 
issued should this application be approved. 

12. Public Sector Equality Duty 
 

12.1` Under the Public Sector Equalities Duty, an equalities impact assessment has been 
 undertaken. It is considered the proposal would not disadvantage people who share 
 one of the different nine protected characteristics as defined by the Equality Act 2010 
 compared to those who do not have those characteristics. 

13. Conclusion  

13.1 The starting point for the determination of any planning application is the development 
plan. Paragraph 11(d) of the NPPF states that planning permission should be granted 
unless "the application of policies in this Framework that protect areas or assets of 
particular importance provides a clear reason for refusing the development proposed". 
 

13.2. Members will be aware of the need to deliver more housing in order to meet housing 
delivery targets. This proposed development would  deliver 5 family sized homes, 
which would help meet the pressing need for family housing within the Borough, and 
Enfield has an extremely challenging 10-year housing delivery target. In this context, 
the provision of 5 new family homes weighs heavily in favour of the development.  

 
13.3. It is considered the application proposes a high-quality residential development on 

 existing underutilised, sustainable brownfield land consistent with the objectives of the 
adopted planning policy and the scheme proposed has followed a design-led approach 
to site  optimisation, as per London Plan Policy D3. 
 

13.4. With new development comes change and some disruption. This design led proposal 
 has sought to minimise the impact on the surrounding properties. Whilst there will be 
 change, it is considered that the proposal would not be detrimental to the amenity of 
 neighbouring residents. 
 

13.5. Overall and taking account of the presumption in favour and the weight to  be given 
 to development which provides new famil
[...]
ent Architecture and Surveying

AutoCAD SHX Text_244
0

AutoCAD SHX Text_245
5m

AutoCAD SHX Text_246
10m



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Report of the Head of Planning
	4 22-00777FUL - 2A Conway Gardens Enfield EN2 9AD
	ADPBE7A.tmp
	Garden (Amenity) Space
	8.30
	8.31
	8.32
	8.33
	8.34
	8.35
	8.36
	8.37
	8.38
	8.39
	8.40
	8.41
	8.42
	8.43
	8.44
	8.45
	8.46
	8.47 Policy D7 requires developments to be designed so that they provide an inclusive environment for all members of society. Officers note that at a minimum, proposals should comply with the standards of Approved Document M4 category 2: accessible an...
	8.48 For the reasons considered above the proposed development would be comply with policy D7 of the London Plan 2021.

	EXISTING_DRAWINGS-2582452.pdf
	Sheets
	1569/02 - Existing


	Tree_survey-2629970.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	A0


	Tree_survey-2629974.pdf
	1. Introduction
	2. Executive Summary
	3. General Information
	4. Tree Survey
	5. Arboricultural Impact Assessment
	Trees to be removed

	6. Arboricultural Method Statement
	Tree Works
	Notes
	Tree removal
	Stump removal – stump grinding
	Stump removal - digging
	After stump removal

	Protected Species
	Conservation Status of British Bats
	Legal Status of British Bats
	Breeding birds

	Sequencing of works
	Protective Measures
	Protective Barrier Fencing

	Demolition
	Boundary Wall – Trees T11, T12
	Existing Underground Services

	Construction
	Hard Surfacing (New Access) – Trees T11, T12
	Hard Surfacing (Driveway) – Trees T11, T12, Group G04
	Replacement Boundary Wall – Trees T11, T12
	Boundary fences – Trees T01, T02, T04, G02
	Manual excavation

	Prohibition
	Site Management
	Services
	New Underground services
	Trenchless Techniques
	Manual Excavation
	Broken Trench – Hand Dug

	Landscaping
	Monitoring and Supervision
	Pre-commencement site meeting
	Monitoring and supervision schedule
	Supervision
	Completion meeting


	Appendix 1: Tree Survey Schedule
	Appendix 2: Tree Protection Notice
	Appendix 3: Contact Details
	Document Production Record
	Limitations
	Copyright

	Tree Protection Notice - NEW BRANDING - V01 - 1021 (A3).pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Layout2



	Tree_survey-2629975.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	A0



	5 22/01498/RE4 - Alma Road Open Space Alma Road Enfield EN3 7RT
	6 22/01480/VAR - Firs Farm Playing Fields, Firs Lane, London, N21 2PJ
	ADP6B26.tmp
	2.1 The application site is at present, a disused car park which forms part of the larger Firs Farm Playing Fields.  The car park has been closed since approximately 2006 and barriers have been installed preventing vehicle access.
	2.2 Members may recall that this application was considered by the Planning  Committee at its meeting on 23rd November 2021 when it was resolved to  grant planning permission for the change of use of land to community use  involving installation of si...
	i) The proposed development would be consistent with the objectives of national, regional and local planning policy in terms of supporting and the provision of new community facilities within the borough;
	ii) The proposal has on balance provided justification for temporary structures on MOL
	iv)  The development would not harm the character and appearance of the MOL and surrounding area
	v) The development would not result in any harmful impacts upon neighbouring amenity
	vi) The proposal would not give rise to any significantly harmful transportation impacts in the locality
	vii) Suitable conditions to cover SuDS, Tree Protection, Refuse Storage and Collection can be imposed on any permission.
	4.0 Site and Surroundings
	4.1 The site consists of a disused car park forming part of Firs Farm Playing Fields off Firs Lane.
	5.0 Proposal
	6.0 Relevant Planning History
	8.0 Relevant Planning Policies


	7 21/03122/FUL - Car Park, Chapel Street, Enfield, EN2 6QF
	ADP40D7.tmp
	12. Public Sector Equality Duty

	2100 -  001D - Ground floor.pdf
	Sheets
	2100- 001 - Proposed ground floor


	2100 -  003D - Site Plan.pdf
	Sheets
	2100- 003 - Proposed Site Plan


	2100 -  005D - 3D.pdf
	Sheets
	2100- 005 - As proposed 3D


	2100 -  006D - 3D housing.pdf
	Sheets
	2100- 006 - 3D in context


	2100 - 002B.pdf
	Sheets
	2100- 002 - Proposed First Floor Plan


	2100 - 004B.pdf
	Sheets
	2100- 004 - Proposed Elevations


	2100 - 007B.pdf
	Sheets
	2100- 007 - Section



	8 21/01140/FUL - Public House, Green Street, Enfield EN3 7SH
	3D Views.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	139
	OLE1
	OLE2



	Basement Levels.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	110--
	OLE1
	OLE2



	Block Plan - Existing.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	101--
	OLE1
	OLE2



	Block Plan - Proposed.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	102--
	OLE1
	OLE2



	First Floor Plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	113--
	OLE1
	OLE2



	Front Elevation.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	121--
	OLE1
	OLE2



	Ground Floor Plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	111--
	OLE1
	OLE2



	Mezzanine Floor Plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	112--
	OLE1
	OLE2



	Office Floor Level.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	117--
	OLE1
	OLE2



	Penthouse Floor Plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	119--
	OLE1
	OLE2



	Residential 5th and 10th.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	115--
	OLE1
	OLE2



	Residential 6th and 11th.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	116--
	OLE1
	OLE2



	Restaurant Floor Plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	118--
	OLE1
	OLE2



	Roof Plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	120--
	OLE1
	OLE2



	Side Elevation to junction.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	122-
	OLE1
	OLE2



	Side Elevation to Langley Court.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	124-
	OLE1
	OLE2



	Site Plan - Proposed.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	002


	Site Plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	001


	Street Scene 1.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	141
	OLE1
	OLE2



	Street Scene 2.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	140
	OLE1
	OLE2



	Typical Residential Floorplan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	114-
	OLE1
	OLE2









Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 19.7.2022 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 19 JULY 2022 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Sinan Boztas, Elif Erbil, Nawshad Ali, Kate Anolue, Lee 

Chamberlain, Mohammad Islam, Michael Rye OBE, Jim 
Steven, Doug Taylor, Bektas Ozer, Alessandro Georgiou 
(Leader of the Opposition) and Esin Gunes 

 
ABSENT Gunes Akbulut, Peter Fallart and Ahmet Hasan (Associate 

Cabinet Member (Enfield North)) 
 
OFFICERS: Andy Higham (Head of Development Management), Gideon 

Whittingham (Planning Decisions Manager), Sarah Cary 
(Place Department), Mike Hoyland (Senior Transport 
Planner), Nicholas Page (Conservation & Heritage Adviser), 
Elizabeth Paraskeva (Principal Lawyer), David B Taylor (Head 
of Traffic and Transportation), Max Leonardo (Planning 
Officer), Brett Leahy (Place Department) and Fidel Miller 
(Senior Planning Officer), Marie Lowe (Secretary) and Robyn 
Mclintock (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Members of the public, deputees, applicant and agent 

representatives. 
 

 
1   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from the following: 
Cllr Gunes Akbulut, substituted by Cllr Bektas Ozer  
Cllr Ahmet Hasan substituted by Cllr Esin Gunes  
Cllr Peter Fallart substituted by Cllr Alessandro Georgiou  
 
2   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None were received 
 
3   
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING  
 

RECEIVED the report of the Head of Planning. 
 
4   
22-00777FUL - 2A CONWAY GARDENS ENFIELD EN2 9AD  



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 19.7.2022 

 

- 2 - 

 
NOTED 
  

1. The introduction by Fidel Miller, Senior Planning Officer clarifying the 

proposals. 
2. The deputation of Steve Crofts who spoke against the officer’s 

recommendation.  
3. The responses of Mark Pender (Agent) and Chris Georgiou (Architect).  
4. Members debate and questions responded to by officers.  
5. Discussion in the meeting focused on concerns about parking, scale, 

mass, design of the proposed development, daylight and relationship to 
neighbouring properties and the effect of development on the character 
and appearance of the surrounding area.   

6. A motion was proposed by Cllr Rye, and seconded by Cllr Chamberlain 
against the officers’ recommendation to refuse planning permission. 
The Head of Development Management clarified the grounds for 
refusal arising from the discussions; notwithstanding the presumption in 
favour of approving sustainable residential development and the tilted 
balance. The Councillors declared the development is unsympathetic to 
and out of keeping with the character and appearance of the 
area/street scene, having regard to its height, sitting, scale and the 
degree of spatial separation between the properties. 

7. The majority voted against the motion, with 5 votes for and 7 against. 
The motion was not carried. 

8. The officers recommendation was then considered and agreed with 7 
votes for and 5 against.  

 
 

Agreed that: 
The Head of Development Management be authorised to grant planning 
permission subject to conditions.  

 
5   
22/01498/RE4 - ALMA ROAD OPEN SPACE ALMA ROAD ENFIELD EN3 
7RT  
 
NOTED 
  

1. The introduction by Andy Higham, Head of Development Management 

clarifying the proposals.  
2. Members comments and concerns around future maintenance of the 

site and the potential for materials from the nearby site being toxic.  
3. Officers clarified that the funding for maintenance is in place and will be 

carried out by the Council. The landscaping works will use excavated 
soil from Durants Park wetlands including creation of 'mini-woodland' 
and  swales and is non-toxic. 

4. The unanimous support of the Committee for the Officers 
recommendation. 

 

 

Agreed that: 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 19.7.2022 

 

- 3 - 

The Head of Development Management be authorised to grant planning 
permission subject to conditions.  

 
6   
22/01480/VAR - FIRS FARM PLAYING FIELDS, FIRS LANE, LONDON, N21 
2PJ  
 
NOTED 
  

1. The introduction by Gideon Whittingham, Planning Decisions Manager 
clarifying the proposals.  

2. The application is a Variation of condition 2 of 21/02685/FUL to allow 
change of use of land to community use involving installation of 
temporary building to provide community facilities including cafe, 
meeting room, function room, office and storage, toilets together with 
indoor and outdoor seating. 

2.   The deputation of Councillor Nia Stevens who spoke in favour of the 
officer’s recommendation.  

3.   Members comments that they are in favour of the application, 
recognising the benefits to the community from the development and 
use of the space, the provision of toilets and other facilities in the 
Councils parks in open spaces was especially welcomed. 

4.   The unanimous support of the Committee for the Officers 
recommendation. 

 
Agreed that: 
The Head of Development Management be authorised to grant planning 
permission subject to conditions.  

 
7   
21/03122/FUL - CAR PARK, CHAPEL STREET, ENFIELD, EN2 6QF  
 
NOTED 
  

1. The introduction by Max Leonardo, Planning Officer clarifying the 
proposals.  

2. Members during the debate supported the application commenting that 
the development fitted in well with the area and provides good family 
homes. Concerns regarding flood risks, CPZ arrangements and the 
size of the amenity space were acknowledged but taking account of 
the presumption in favour/tilted balance, recognised that the positives 
of the scheme outweigh these concerns.  

3. Officers responded confirming the finished floor levels will be raised by 
small ramps to the front doors and raised patios to the rear and as a 
result, the SuDs officer was satisfied and raised no objection. Future 
residents will be made fully aware of the CPZ scheme as they would 
not be permitted a permit to park. While the availability of parking was 
noted at certain times, the Transportation officer confirmed the 
restriction was also about reducing vehicle movements in this highly 
sustainable town centre location. The sizing of the amenity space on 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 19.7.2022 

 

- 4 - 

two of the properties is slightly under that recommended by policy for a 
3-bed property. Officers confirmed this was a more functional 
arrangement that should be supported in light of the presumption in 
favour/tilted balance.  

4.   The unanimous support of the Committee for the Officers 
recommendation. 

 
Agreed that: 
The Head of Development Management be authorised to grant planning 
permission subject to legal agreement and conditions.  

 
8   
21/01140/FUL - PUBLIC HOUSE, GREEN STREET, ENFIELD EN3 7SH  
 
NOTED 
  

1. The introduction by Gideon Whittingham, Planning Decisions Manager 
clarifying the proposals and confirming there have been an excess of 
80 objections received since the report was written including that from 
Feryal Clark MP. 

 
2. The deputation of Salvio Daniele (Agent) who spoke against the 

officer’s recommendation.  
 

3. The deputation of Dylan Mitchell and Cynthia Otseh-Taiwo (local 
residents) spoke against the officer’s recommendation. 

 
4. The Chair invited the response of Sam Nanji (local resident), but he 

was not present. 
 

5. Members commented that it is rare and noteworthy to see residents 
coming to speak in favour of a development where there is a 
recommendation for a refusal. However, it was acknowledged it was 
unusual to see a recommended for refusal and the reasons for refusal 
need to be considered.  
 

6. Comments were made as to how the recommendation had come about 
and questions were raised regarding the pre application process. 

 
7. Officers responded as follows.   

 The pre application response was not supported and identified many 
concerns about the proposed development.  

 The initial application was far larger with greater density, although harm 
has been reduced through revision in this application it is still deemed 
significant.  

 The application went to the independent Design Review panel, where 
the design specialists were highly critical of the development and deem 
the application far too deficient to be supported.  

 Section 106 contributions have been explored with developers but were 
not progressed given the unacceptability of the proposed development. 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 19.7.2022 

 

- 5 - 

 The recommendation was made in light of the presumption in 
favour/tilted balance approach but it was considered with harm from the 
reasons identified outweighs the benefits associated with this proposal 
including the delivery of residential accommodation.  

 
8. A motion proposed by Cllr Ozer, seconded by Cllr Gunes for the 

application to be granted based on the application offering 40% 
affordable housing accommodating Brimsdown need was put to the 
Committee. 

 
9. The Legal Representative clarified the extensive reasons for refusal 

were robust and defendable in light of the policy grounds identified 
which made an approval difficult without further assessment and 
review. Officers advised that prior to making a positive decision, 
Members should be aware of the justification/implications and the 
appropriate mitigation. The Head of Development Management 
suggested a deferral as this would be more appropriate and enable this 
to happen. 

 
10. Cllr Ozer withdrew the motion for the application to be granted.  

 
11. A motion proposed by Cllr Ozer, seconded by Cllr Rye to defer the item 

undertake further negotiations with the Applicant on the reasons for 
refusal identified.  

 
12. The unanimous vote in favour of the motion.  

 
13. Members noted that they would like to defer the application to the 

October Meeting of the Planning Committee. 
 
9   
FUTURE MEETING DATES  
 
NOTED the dates of the future meetings. 
 
 
 


